TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM752421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Asplundh Investments, LLC		08/31/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Grove Landscape Group, LLC	
Street Address:	1100 N. Market Street, 4th Floor	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19890	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5645198	ASPEN GROVE LANDSCAPE GROUP
Registration Number:	5651241	AN ASPEN GROVE COMPANY
Registration Number:	6037624	ASPEN GROVE LANDSCAPE COMPANIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

3028930048 Phone:

Email: pat@rogowskilaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Patricia Smink Rogowski Address Line 1: 501 Silverside Road, Suite 11

Address Line 2: Rogowski Law LLC

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19809

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Smink Rogowski	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Smink Rogowski/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=TrademarkAssignment - Asplundh to Aspen Grove#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignment - Asplundh to Aspen Grove#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007836 FRAME: 0517

900717321

source=TrademarkAssignment - Asplundh to Aspen Grove#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007836 FRAME: 0518

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 31, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and between **Asplundh Investments**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1100 N. Market Street, 4th Floor, Wilmington, DE. 19890 USA (referred to herein as the "Assignor"), and **Aspen Grove Landscape Group**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1100 N. Market Street, 4th Floor, Wilmington, DE. 19890 USA (referred to herein as the "Assignee") (with Asplundh Investments, LLC and Aspen Grove Landscape Group, LLC collectively referred to herein as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign its rights in the Trademarks and business goodwill associated therewith to Assignee, effective as of the Effective Date.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. **ASSIGNMENT**: Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks.

2. CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS:

- a. Assignor agrees to assist Assignee, upon request and at Assignee's expense, by taking any reasonable action that may be necessary for the perfecting, securing or completing of the assignment of the Trademarks to Assignee.
- b. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 3. **BINDING EFFECT**: The covenants and conditions contained in this Assignment shall be binding on Assignor and Assignee and on those who succeed to the interest of Assignor and Assignee by law, by approved assignment, or by transfer.
- 4. **COUNTERPARTS**: This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW: This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, excluding conflicts of laws provisions.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007836 FRAME: 0519 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed as of the dates indicated below.

ASPLUNDH INVESTMENTS, LLC

Brian R. Bauer

ASPEN GROVE LANDSCAPE GROUP,

LLC

By: Brian R. Bauer

Title: Secretary-Treasurer Title: Secretary-Treasurer

Date: August 31, 2022 Date: August 31, 2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007836 FRAME: 0520

SCHEDULE A – TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration	Registration	Goods/Services
	No.	Date	
ASPEN GROVE	5,645,198	January 1, 2019	Class 37: snow removal
LANDSCAPE GROUP			Class 44: vegetation management
			services, namely, lawn care, tree
			trimming and removal, shrub
			pruning, weed control; landscape
			gardening; landscape design
AN ASPEN GROVE	5,651,241	January 8, 2019	Class 37: snow removal
COMPANY			Class 44: vegetation management
			services, namely, lawn care, tree
			trimming and removal, shrub
			pruning, weed control; landscape
			gardening; landscape design
ASPEN GROVE	6,037,624	April 21, 2020	Class 37: snow removal
LANDSCAPE		-	Class 44: vegetation management
COMPANIES			services, namely, lawn care, tree
			trimming and removal, shrub
			pruning, weed control; landscape
			gardening; landscape design

TRADEMARK REEL: 007836 FRAME: 0521

RECORDED: 08/31/2022